## FINANCE COMMITTEE PREFERRED AGENDA Thursday, May 11, 2023 4:15 PM Members: Steve Flagg (Chair), Louie Augostini, Scott Baker, Kelly Wildoner, Mary Kaminsky

## https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 Dial In: 1-646-931-3860

Finance Preferred

- #1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NURSE CONNECTION STAFFING, INC., FOR A COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT MEMORANUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR 2023
- #2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ALL AMERICAN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., FOR A COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR 2023
- **#3** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CEDAR PARK GROUP, INC. FOR A COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR 2023
- #4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH GHR TRAVEL NURSING FOR A COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR THE DIVISION OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR 2023
- #5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPIEDIE FEST AND BALLOON RALLY EXPO, INC. FOR USE OF OTSININGO PARK FOR THE 2023 SPIEDIE FEST & BALLOON RALLY
- #6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPIEDIE FEST AND BALLOON RALLY EXPO, INC. FOR USE OF OTSININGO PARK FOR THE FESTIVAL OF LIGHTS FOR 2023-2024
- **#7** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH QUALITY COUNTS, LLC FOR PROFESSIONAL TRAFFIC DATA COLLECTION SERVICES FOR THE BINGHAMTON METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION STUDY FOR 2023-2026
- #8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE BROOME COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK-CV GRANT FOR 2021-2023
- #9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN THE BINGHAMTON, JOHNSON CITY AND ENDICOTT IDISTRICTS

- #10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH ARTISTS TO DISPLAY PUBLIC ART THROUGH THE IDISTRICTS MURALS AND MOSAICS PUBLIC ART PROGRAM FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2022-2024
- #13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CAROUSEL SPORTS, LLC FOR A PROFESSIONAL HOCKEY FRANCHISE AT THE VISIONS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION VETERANS MEMORIAL ARENA FOR 2024-2027
- #15 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CANCELLATION OF 2016-2020 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CLINIC SERVICES DIVISION
- #16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENTS WITH PRESCHOOL SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM PROVIDERS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 2023-2024
- **#17** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC., FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH'S HEALTHY FAMILIES BROOME PROGRAM GRANT FOR 2023-2024
- #18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE HEALTHY FAMILIES BROOME PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024
- #19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH VARIOUS VENDORS FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH'S CREATING HEALTHY SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITIES GRANT FOR THE FOR 2023-2024
- **#20** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENTS WITH LICENSED CHILD CARING INSTITUTIONS FOR FOSTER CARE, HOME FINDING AND ADOPTION SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES FOR 2023-2024
- #21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024
- #22 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF KATHLEEN HAWK AS NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATOR AT A SALARY ABOVE THE MINIMUM
- #24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE BROOME COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
- #25 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
- #26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH TRAILWAYS OF NEW YORK FOR BUS SLIP RENTAL AT THE GREATER BINGHAMTON TRANSPORTATION CENTER FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FOR 2023-2028

- #27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT WITH NEW YORK STATE ELECTRIC AND GAS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
- **#28** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE BINGHAMTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FOR 2023-2026
- #29 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION FOR LEASE OF SPACE AT THE GREATER BINGHAMTON AIRPORT FOR 2023-2028
- **#30** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE HURRELL-HARRING ASSIGNED COUNSEL PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE ASSIGNED COUNSEL PROGRAM AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024
- #31 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
- #37 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A PETSAFE GRANT AWARD FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION AND YOUTH SERVICES
- #39 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH TIERNO DEVELOPMENT, LLC, FOR LEASE OF SPACE FOR THE BROOME COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES FOR 2022-2027
- #41 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Finance Not Preferred

#40 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH VARIOUS VENDORS AND AGENCIES FOR FUNDS TO SUPPORT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITY PROJECTS IN BROOME COUNTY FOR 2023-2024 (Prefiled amendment)

Finance Prime

- **#14 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM**
- **#32** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF MORTGAGE TAX RECEIPTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 261 OF THE TAX LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
- **#33** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS ON 2023 TAX BILLS
- #34 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF TITLE FOR 17 MUNSELL STREET TO THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
- **#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY IN THE TOWN OF UNION**
- **#38** RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REINSTATEMENT OF CANCELLED TAXES ON A PARCEL IN THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Auditors from Drescher & Malecki LLP will present their plan for the audit of Broome County's 2022 Financial Records.